effect of increasing the dividend rate per ordinary share of the Company as a result in

the reduction in the number of DeGem Shares which are entitled to participate in the
dividends.

7.5  Working Capital

The Proposed Share Buy-Back will reduce the working capital of DeGem Group, the

quantum of which will depend on the purchase price(s) of the DeGem Shares and the
number of shares purchased.

19

8. SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Based on the Registers of Directors’ shareholdings and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings as at 29 March 2019 and assuming the
Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented in full, and that the DeGem Shares purchased are from shareholders other than the existing Directors

and substantial shareholders of the Company, the proforma effect of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the shareholdings of the existing
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company are set out below:-

8.1 Shareholdings of Directors

  As at 29 March 2019 →  After the Proposed Share Buy Back →

  Direct →  Indirect →  Direct →  Indirect →

Director No. of
Shares

%  No. of Shares %  No. of
Shares

%  No. of Shares %

Dato’ Hasan bin M. Taib  3,000,000 2.29 - - 3,000,000 2.49 - -

Choong Kai Soon - - 77,367,234*# 59.13 - - 77,367,234*# 64.15

Choong Kai Fatt - - 76,968,634* 58.83 - - 76,968,634* 63.82

Choong Khoi Onn 760,000 0.58 76,968,634* 58.83 760,000 0.63 76,968,634* 63.82

Choong Kay Cheong 2,508,000 1.92 76,968,634* 58.83 2,508,000 2.08 76,968,634* 63.82

Leou Thiam Lai - - - - - - - -

Dato’ Koh Hong Sun - - - - - - - -

Datuk Zainun Aishah binti

Ahmad

- - - - - - - -

Notes:
*
#

Deemed interested by virtue of his direct/indirect shareholdings in Legion Master Sdn. Bhd.
Deemed interest through his spouse’s shareholding by virtue of Section 59(11)(c) of the Companies Act, 2016.

20

8.2   Shareholdings of Substantial Shareholders

  As at 29 March 2019 →  After the Proposed Share Buy Back →

  Direct →  Indirect →  Direct →  Indirect →

Substantial Shareholder

No. of
Shares

% No. of Shares % No. of